
 
 

 
ATM-05-08-2017 

 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

MONDAY, MAY 8, 2017 

 

The Annual Town Meeting was called to order by Moderator William A. Gouveia at 8:16 p.m. at 

the Norton High School Gymnasium.  

 

The meeting originally scheduled to be held in the Auditorium was opened in the Auditorium by 

Deputy Moderator Cynthia M. Gouveia who was appointed by Moderator William A. Gouveia 

and adjourned into the Gymnasium. 

 

Moderator Gouveia reviewed some pre-meeting rules:  

 

1. I ask everyone to please find a seat for this meeting. Standing in the back and on the sides 

creates problems both on a noise level and in counting standing votes. There are plenty of seats, 

please find one.  

 

2. If you are not a registered voter in the Town of Norton, you are welcome to visit but must sit in 

the section of seats marked in the rear to my right. If you are a registered voter, please sit 

anywhere else, because your vote will not be counted if you are sitting in the non-voting section.  

 

3. If you wish to address this meeting, you must do so only after being recognized by the 

Moderator. There are two microphones located up front here. Please move to one of those if you 

wish to speak and wait to be recognized. When speaking, please identify yourself by name and 

address for the record. Please try and keep your remarks brief and to the point, and confine them 

only to the matter under consideration at the time.  

 

4. All speakers at this meeting will be treated with courtesy by the Moderator and everyone else 

in the room. No speaker will be allowed to use the meeting for personal attacks on any individual. 

All remarks will be directed towards the Moderator, and while I will allow questions to be asked 

of individuals, I will not allow cross-examination type discussions from the floor  

 

5. In recognizing people to speak, I will endeavor to call upon those who have not yet spoken on a 

topic before recognizing those who have already spoken. I will recognize motions to move the 

question, but if in my opinion there are still people waiting to speak who may add to the 

discussion, I will exercise my authority to not accept a motion to move the question under those 

circumstances.  

 

6. If a standing vote is required, you will be instructed to stand at your seats until your vote is 

counted. If a ballot vote is required, you will be given instructions by the Moderator as to how to 

proceed.  

 

7. If you wish to make an amendment to any motion, you must do so in writing and present it to 

the moderator. Please prepare your amendment in writing and bring it to me up here. If you are 



 
 

 

moving an article that has not been recommended and moved by the Finance Committee, you 

must also present that motion to the Town Clerk in writing.  

 

8. I remind you all that no motion to reconsider any article will be accepted by the Moderator 

until at least three articles following the article being reconsidered have been acted upon by this 

meeting. If the article is one of the last three on the warrant, I will accept any motions to 

reconsider them at any time prior to adjourning. Please be aware that any article you act upon 

tonight can be reconsidered as few as three articles later, so keep that in mind before you rush out 

after your article.  There may be requests this evening to allow non-voters to speak on certain 

articles. This must be done by a motion voted upon by this meeting. While it is the right and the 

decision of the meeting to allow or not allow non-residents to speak, please keep in mind they 

may have information to add to the discussion. All non-voters must approach the moderator if 

they wish to be heard.  

 

Town Clerk Lucia B. Longhurst read the call and return of service from the Constable as written 

in the Warrant.  

 

 

 

ARTICLE 2 (Majority) 
 
Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept 

and enter into contracts for the expenditure of any funds allotted, or to be allotted, by the 

Commonwealth and/or County for the construction, reconstruction and improvement of Town roads, 

and appropriate such sum or sums so allotted by the Commonwealth for the purpose of road and other 

municipal improvements within the Town of Norton which are eligible for reimbursement, subject to 

conditions detailed by the Massachusetts Department of Transportation, pursuant to Massachusetts 

General Laws Chapter 90.  

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

 

ARTICLE 3 (Majority) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the amount of 

$73,000.00 to pay all outstanding separation expenses associated with the retirement of various 

employees from the Town of Norton and authorize the Town Accountant, in consultation with the 

Town Manager, to allocate amounts to appropriate departments. 

 
PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

ARTICLE 4 

 

  

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to appropriate the total 

amount of $57,418.00, $56,168.00 of which shall be raised by taxation, and 

$1,250.00 of which shall be raised from Water Enterprise Receipts, to fund and 

implement the first year of the three-year Collective Bargaining Agreements 

between the Town and the following Unions for the period beginning July 1, 2017, 

through June 30, 2020: 

 

1. Local 1702, State Council 93, American Federation of State, County and 

Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (Clerical), the amount of $1,061.00; 

2. United Steelworkers, formerly known as the United Steelworkers of America, 

AFL-CIO-CLC, on behalf of S.E.N.A., Salaried Employees of North America, 

Local Union 9158-A, the amount of $2,400.00;  

 

3. United Steelworkers, formerly known as the United Steelworkers of America, 

AFL-CIO-CLC, on behalf of S.E.N.A., Salaried Employees of North America, 

Local Union 9158-B, the amount of $5,035.00; and 

 

4. Local #2678, International Association of Firefighters, the amount of 

$48,922.00; and, 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY MODERATOR 

 
 

 

ARTICLE 5 (Majority) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the amount of 

$25,000.00 for tree services, including but not limited to the removal of hazardous trees, stump 

removal, and performance of additional preventative and emergency services Town wide, including 

crane rentals and other incidental and related expenses.  

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY MODERATOR 
 

ARTICLE 6 

 

No Action 

 

DECLARED LOST FOR LACK OF MOTION AS DECLARED BY MODERATOR 

 

ARTICLE 7 (Majority) 

 



 
 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the amount of 

$10,000.00 for legal services and/or technical assistance relative to Chapter 40B (Comprehensive 

Permit) projects. 

 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY MODERATOR 

 

ARTICLE 8 (Majority)  

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town raise and appropriate the amount of $52,366,059.00, 

raise from Sewer receipts the amount of $69,831.00, and raise from Water receipts the amount of 

$403,530.00 to fund the Town’s FY18 Operating Budget and to fix the salary compensation of any 

elected official of the Town, all as presented in the Finance Committee’s recommendation as printed in 

the    May 8, 2017, Warrant under Article 8, and further, to transfer the amount of $1,394,339.00 from 

the following funds for a total appropriation for the Fiscal Year 2018 operating budget of 

$53,760,398.00:  

 

Free Cash $     600,000.00 

Hicks Fund $     100,000.00 

Ambulance Receipts $     600,000.00 

Dog Fund $       10,000.00 

Septic Betterments $       60,000.00 

Overlay Surplus $                0.00 

Wetlands Protection $         5,000.00 

Debt Exclusion Premium $       19,339.00 

  

 

$  1,394,339.00 

 

 

FY 2018 Operating Budget 
  Board of Selectmen (122) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $        30,135.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          3,125.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        33,260.00 

Town Manager (123) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      237,275.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        17,350.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      254,625.00 

Finance Committee (131) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          1,310.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          1,310.00 



 
 

 

Reserve Fund (132) 

  

 

Appropriation 

 
$      150,000.00 

 

Transfers 502 

 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      150,000.00 

Town Accountant (135) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      189,238.00 

 

Purchase Of Services 520 $        25,000.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          4,275.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      218,513.00 

Assessors (141) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      143,741.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        42,181.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      185,922.00 

Treasurer/Collector (147) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      197,503.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        50,700.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      248,203.00 

Legal Services (151) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        70,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        70,000.00 

Data Processing (155) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $                     - 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      190,500.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      190,500.00 

Tax Title Foreclosure (158) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        45,000.00 

    

 

Totals 570 $        45,000.00 

Town Clerk (161) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      121,989.00 

 

Salary - Elected Official 511 $                     - 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          7,910.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      129,899.00 

Elections (162) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $             610.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        28,951.00 

    



 
 

 

 

Totals 

 
$        29,561.00 

Conservation Comm (171) 

  

 

Personnel Servicess 510 $        92,990.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          9,750.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      102,740.00 

    
Planning Board (175) 

  

 

Personnel Servicess 510 $        88,753.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          2,950.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        91,703.00 

SE REG Plan & Econ Dev (176) 

  

 

Assessment 560 $          3,400.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          3,400.00 

Zoning Bd Of Appeals (177) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $             300.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$             300.00 

Municipal Bldg Maint (192) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      234,100.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      234,100.00 

Town Report (195) 

  

 

Printing 520 $          2,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          2,000.00 

Postage -All Depts (199) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        32,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        32,000.00 

Police Department (210) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $   3,016,393.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      199,250.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$   3,215,643.00 

Fire Department (220) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $   3,493,703.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      187,200.00 

    

 

Total 

 
$   3,680,903.00 

Emergency Medl Serv (230) 

  



 
 

 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      108,400.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      108,400.00 

Emergency Planning (240) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          7,150.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          7,150.00 

Inspection Dept (241) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      158,396.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        11,825.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      170,221.00 

Sealer Weights (244) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          2,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          2,000.00 

Communication Center (290) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      611,115.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      135,225.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      746,340.00 

Animal Control (292) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $        50,757.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        10,885.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        61,642.00 

Tree Warden (294) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $          2,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          2,000.00 

School Department (300) 

  

 

Operating Expense 

 
$ 27,105,655.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$ 27,105,655.00 

Southeastern Reg Voc (306) 

  

 

Assessments 560 $      996,390.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      996,390.00 

Reg Agricultural Sch (308) 

  

 

Assessments 560 $        28,755.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        28,755.00 

Highway (420) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      659,123.00 



 
 

 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        99,150.00 

 

Surface Treatment 580 $          8,000.00 

 

Repairs to Private Ways 581 $          1,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      767,273.00 

Snow Removal (423) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        80,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        80,000.00 

Street Lighting (425) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      120,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      120,000.00 

Sanitary Landfill (438) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        12,000.00 

 

Reserve Fund Supplement 

  

    

 

Totals 

 
$        12,000.00 

Board of Health (510) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $      137,497.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          8,425.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      145,922.00 

Public Health Nurse (522) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $        33,050.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        10,250.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        43,300.00 

Council on Aging (541) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $        55,744.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        11,600.00 

 

Reserve Fund Supplement 

  

    

 

Totals 

 
$        67,344.00 

Veterans  Agent (543) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $        56,775.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $          3,460.00 

 

Veterans Benefits 579 $      230,000.00 

 

Reserve Fund Supplement 

  

    

 

Totals 

 
$      290,235.00 

Library (610) 

  

 

Other Charges & Expenditures 570 $      399,111.00 

    



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Totals 

 
$      399,111.00 

Recreation (630) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $        12,240.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        11,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        23,240.00 

Memorial & Vets Day (692) 

  

 

Other Charges & Expenditures 570 $          1,500.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$          1,500.00 

Maturing Debt (711) 

  

 

Maturing Principal on LT Debt 590 $   1,681,766.00 

 

Repayment of Temporary Loans 594 $        47,197.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$   1,728,963.00 

Interest (750) 

  

 

Interest on Long-Term Debt 590 $      531,207.00 

 

Interest on Notes 594 $        14,942.00 

 

Reserve Fund Supplement 

  
    

 

Totals 

 
$      546,149.00 

Employee Benefits (910) 

  

 

Personnel Services 510 $   2,601,305.00 

 

Other Personnel Services 511 $   7,520,000.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      460,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$ 10,581,305.00 

Unemployment Comp (911) 

  

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $        55,000.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$        55,000.00 

Miscellaneous (940) 

  

 

Fuel Expenses 540 $      125,000.00 

 

Charges & Expenditures 570 $      625,921.00 

    

 

Totals 

 
$      750,921.00 

GRAND TOTALS 
 

$ 53,760,398.00 

   



 
 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 
 

 

ARTICLE 9 (2/3 Vote) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to amend the Norton Zoning Bylaw, Article III 

- Zoning Map and Districts and the Town of Norton Zoning Map adopted thereunder, which is entitled 

"Zoning Map Town of Norton, Massachusetts" and dated June 1999, last revised October 2013, by 

changing from the Residential 80 Zoning District to Industrial Zoning District, an area of land along 

Leonard Street, East Main Street, and Burt Street containing approximately 188.25 +/- acres, and 

which amendment shall, upon adoption, become a part of the zoning map, all as printed in Article 9 of 

the May 8, 2017, Annual Town Meeting Warrant. 

 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 22 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 25 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 25-01 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 32 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 33 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 34 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 35 

Assessor’s Map 11, Parcel 66 

Assessor’s Map 12, Parcel 15 

 

The areas to be rezoned are shown on the map entitled “Proposed Zoning Amendment –

Residential 80 to Industrial along Leonard Street, I-495 and Route 123 – Spring Town 

Meeting 2017” as on file with the Town Clerk and which shall, if this amendment is 

adopted, become part of the Zoning Map. 

 

Joseph Fernandes, Chairman of the Planning Board gave the Planning Board Report from their 

Public Hearing on March 21
st
, 2017.  Maps were presented. 

 

Jeff  O’Neil from Condyne presented their proposed development plan. 

 

Orrin Segal spoke about the traffic and Joe Fernandes spoke about when Interstate 495 was built. 

 

William Kimball brought up the parcel of land and his concern about the environment.  Tabitha 

Harkin also spoke about the project. 

 

PASSES BY 2/3 VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

 

ARTICLE 10 (2/3 Vote)   

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to amend the Norton Zoning Bylaw, Article III 

- Zoning Map and Districts and the Town of Norton Zoning Map adopted thereunder, which is entitled 

"Zoning Map Town of Norton, Massachusetts" and dated June 1999, last revised October 2013, by 



 
 

 

changing from the Commercial Zoning District to the Village Commercial Zoning District, an area of 

land along Mansfield Avenue and Freeman Street containing 78.54 +/- acres, and by changing from the 

Residential 40 Zoning District to the Village Commercial Zoning District an area of land along 

Mansfield Avenue containing 3.20 +/- acres, which amendments shall, upon adoption, become a part 

of the zoning map, all as printed in Article 10 of the May 8, 2017, Annual Town Meeting Warrant. 

 

  

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 225 

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 235 

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 236 

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 237 

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 238 

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 240 

Assessor’s Map 9, Parcel 302 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 12 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 57 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 58 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 59 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 66 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 83 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 83-01 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 84 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 85 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 86 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 93 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 127 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 129 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 129-01 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 130 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 131 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 132 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 133 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 134 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 135 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 137 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 138 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 140 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 141 

Assessor’s Map 16, Parcel 259 

  

 

And by changing from the Residential 40 Zoning District to the Village Commercial 

Zoning District an area of land along Mansfield Avenue containing 3.20 +/- acres, 

comprising the following parcel of land as shown on the Town of Norton Assessor’s 

Maps:  

 

 

 

Motion was made by Cheryll Senior, 169 Reservoir Street to exempt from Article 10 

properties abutting Reservoir Street for the change from residential and/or 

commercial zoning to Village Commercial zoning.  (to remove parcel 16-93 at the 

corner of Mansfied and Reservior Streets) 

Amendment was defeated. 

 

PASSES BY 2/3 VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

 

ARTICLE 11 (2/3 Vote) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote, pursuant to G.L. c.43B, §10, to 

amend the Town Charter to change the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners from 



ATM-05-08-2017 

     

elected to appointed, all as printed in Article 11 of the May 8, 2017, Annual Town 

Meeting Warrant. 

 

Diane McElligott spoke about the day to day operations and how it shouldn’t be 

changed. 

Jannelle Weir spoke about her husband Tom Weir who was just elected as the 

Water/Sewer Commissioner at the April 25, 2017and said he would fix the problems. 

Keith Silver asked to move the question. 

 

MOTION FAILED AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 
  

ARTICLE 12 (Majority) 

 

Michael Fiore made a motion that the total amount of $3,330,026.00 be appropriated 

for the operation of the Water Enterprise for Fiscal Year 2018 from Water Enterprise 

Receipts (including but not limited to user charges, lease revenue, interest, and 

miscellaneous revenues), with $2,926,496.00 of said sum being appropriated hereunder 

for direct costs of the Enterprise, and $403,530.00 of said sum to be appropriated in the 

General Fund under Article 8 for indirect costs and allocated to the Water Enterprise 

Fund for funding, as follows:   

 

$   736,441.00  Personal Services 

$1,119,450.00 Other Charges and Expenditures 

$1,070,605.00 Debt Service 

$   403,530.00 Indirect Costs –  

 Charged to Enterprise Fund from  

 General Fund and raised under Article 8 

 

$3,330,026.00 Total for Fiscal Year 2018 – Water 

 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR  

 

Robert Kimball reconsidered Article 9 and it failed. 

 

 

ARTICLE 13 (Majority) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the total amount of $1,338,154.00 be 

appropriated for the operation of the Sewer Enterprise for Fiscal Year 2018 from Sewer 

Enterprise Receipts (including but not limited to fees, charges, interest, and 

miscellaneous revenues), with $1,268,323.00 of said sum being appropriated hereunder 

for direct costs of the Enterprise, and $69,831.00 of said sum to be appropriated in the 

General Fund under Article 8 for indirect costs and allocated to the Sewer Enterprise 

Fund for funding, as follows:   

 

$    156,568.00  Personal Services 



ATM-05-08-2017 

     

$    927,800.00 Other Charges and Expenditures 

$      69,831.00 Indirect Costs –  

       Charged to Enterprise Fund from  

  General Fund and raised under Article 8 

$    183,955.00 Debt Service 

 

$ 1,338,154.00 Total for Fiscal Year 2018 - Sewer 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR  

 

 

ARTICLE 14 

 

No action. 

 

 DECLARED LOST FOR LACK OF MOTION AS DECLARED BY THE 

MODERATOR 

 

 

ARTICLE 15 (2/3 Vote) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town appropriate the total sum of 

$1,269,200.00, for the purchase, or lease with an option to purchase, for periods of time 

up to or in excess of three years, and equip the following new and/or replacement 

capital items or for capital projects for various Town Departments and for the payment 

of all costs incidental and related thereto as set forth in the Finance Committee’s 

Recommendations and in the Chart entitled,  “Article 15 Proposed FY18 Capital 

Budget”, and to meet said appropriation, to transfer the amount of $669,200.00 from 

the Capital Improvements Account, $467,000.00 from the Ambulance Fund, and 

$133,000.00 from the Water Enterprise Retained Earnings: 

 

 

 

DATA 

PROCESSING   Aerohive Wireless Access (Nine units,     

(155)      including support, network  $     15,183.00  

       installation, and configuration)    

CONSERVATION 

(171) Chartley Pond Dam Repairs Schematic    

  

    Design, Final Design, and Permitting 

of   

  
     Repairs  to Upstream and Downstream 

Wall  $     58,000.00  

POLICE (210) 

Police Line Cruiser Replacements 

(Three)  $     74,000.00  

POLICE (210) Portable Radios (5/Year)  $     17,000.00  



ATM-05-08-2017 

     

FIRE (220) Ambulance #1 (w/Stretcher set up) (*)  $   360,000.00  

FIRE (220) P.U. Truck (w/Dual rears) (80/20)  $     65,000.00  

FIRE (220) Squad #1 (Year 5 of 5)  $     75,000.00  

FIRE (220) Turnout gear replacement (18)   $     49,500.00  

FIRE (220) Red Alert Dispatching Software (*)  $     55,000.00  

SCHOOLS (300) (DISTRICT) Special Education Vans -      

       Years 2 and 3  $     35,683.00  

SCHOOLS (300) (DISTRICT) Copper and Lead Repairs  $     25,000.00  

SCHOOLS (300) (HAY) Re-Build Boiler #3      

       (install new interior ribs)  $     13,000.00  

SCHOOLS (300) (NMS) Replace carpet with tile   

SCHOOLS (300)      throughout building - 2nd Payment   $     65,000.00  

SCHOOLS (300) (NMS) Install New Fire Panel  $     39,000.00  

SCHOOLS (300) 

(NMS) Engineer Wastewater plant 

compliance,    

       D-Nitrogen Filters Installed  $     32,000.00  

HIGHWAY (420)  4x4 One-Ton Dump Truck  $     50,000.00  

HIGHWAY (420)  4 x 4 Backhoe (3 of 5)  $     28,000.00  

HIGHWAY (420)  

Sweeper (Mercedes-Benz Fin svc.) (5 of 

5)  $     48,834.00  

HIGHWAY (420)  2.5 Ton 6 Wheeler with Plow (3 of 5)  $     31,000.00  

  SUBTOTAL:  $1,136,200.00  

WATER (450)   Vacuum and Valve Actuator Machine  $     72,000.00  

WATER (450)   8 Ton Hauling Trailer $     11,000.00 

WATER (450)   Master Plan*  $     50,000.00  

  SUBTOTAL WATER PROJECTS   $   133,000.00 

 

PASSES BY 2/3 VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

ARTICLE 16 (Majority) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote pursuant to the provisions of 

G.L. c. 44, §53E½, as most recently amended, to continue the existing revolving funds 

for fiscal year 2018, establish fiscal year spending limits, and amend the General 

Bylaws by inserting a new bylaw establishing such revolving funds, all as printed in 

Article 16 of the May 8, 2017, Annual Town Meeting Warrant. 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

 

ARTICLE 17 (Majority) 

 



ATM-05-08-2017 

     

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to amend the General Bylaws 

pursuant to G.L. c. 44, §53G½, by adopting a new bylaw creating a separate account for 

deposit of financial guarantees to secure performance of any obligation by an applicant 

as a condition of a license, permit, or other approval or authorizations, which monies 

may be expended without further appropriation by Town Meeting, all as printed in 

Article 17 of the May 8, 2017, Annual Town Meeting Warrant.  

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

ARTICLE 18 (Majority) 

 

Motion was made by Michael Fiore that the Town vote to amend the Town’s bylaw 

entitled “Denial, Revocation or Suspension of Local Licenses and Permits for Failure to 

Pay Municipal Taxes or Charges” adopted pursuant to the provisions of G.L.   c. 40, 

§57, by inserting the bold underlined language and deleting the strikethrough language, 

all as printed in Article 18 of the May 8, 2017, Annual Town Meeting Warrant. 

 

PASSES BY MAJORITY VOTE AS DECLARED BY THE MODERATOR 

 

 

ARTICLE 19 

 

 No Action. 

 

DECLARED LOST FOR LACK OF MOTION AS DECLARED BY THE 

MODERATOR 

 

ARTICLE 20 

 

 No action. 

 

DECLARED LOST FOR LACK OF MOTION AS DECLARED BY THE 

MODERATOR 

 

ARTICLE 21 

 

No action. 

 

DECLARED LOST FOR LACK OF MOTION AS DECLARED BY THE 

MODERATOR 

 

  

The Annual Town Meeting was declared Adjourned at 10:58 PM. 

 

 

    ATTEST: 



ATM-05-08-2017 

     

 

 

    Lucia B. Longhurst 

    Town Clerk 
 


